

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 20-0698

EMC INSURANCE GROUP INC.

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

GREGORY M. SHEPARD

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE LAWRENCE P. MCLELLAN

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S FINAL OPENING BRIEF

Steve Eckley
ECKLEY LAW PLLC
666 Walnut Street, Suite 2000
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Phone: (515) 218-1717
Fax: (515) 218-1555
steve@SteveEckleyLaw.com

Thomas K. Cauley, Jr.*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
Phone: (312) 853-7000
Fax: (312) 853-7036
tcauley@sidley.com

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	23
I. The Iowa Business Corporation Act’s Appraisal Process.....	23
II. The Role of DTC, Cede and Bank and Brokers, like Morgan Stanley.	26
III. Under the Federal System, DTC’s Participant Banks and Brokerage Firms are Undisputedly the Record Shareholders.	28
IV. Shepard Properly Exercises His Right to An Appraisal.....	33
V. Up Until EMCI Filed the Declaratory Judgment Action On November 12, 2019, EMCI Led Shepard to Believe He Was Properly Following the Appraisal Process, Even Though EMCI Had Secretly Canceled Shepard’s Shares Eight Weeks Earlier.	39
ARGUMENT	42
I. Error Preservation and Standard of Review.	42
II. Shepard Properly Exercised His Right to An Appraisal Under the Iowa Appraisal Statute.....	44
III. Morgan Stanley Was The “Record Shareholder” of Shepard’s 1.1 Million Shares Under Iowa Law.	46
A. The District Court’s Decision Conflicts With Federal Law.	50
B. The District Court Misinterpreted Delaware Law	54
C. The Iowa Appraisal Statute Is Designed to Protect Minority Shareholders, Like Shepard.	56
D. The Other State Law the District Court Cited is Similarly Inapplicable.....	60
IV. EMCI Waived Its Right To Strict Compliance With The Iowa Appraisal Statute.....	62
V. EMCI Should Be Estopped From Arguing Shepard Failed to	

Comply with the IBCA..... 65
CONCLUSION..... 67
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION 68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ABC Disposal Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 681 N.W.2d 596 (Iowa 2004).....	65
<i>Amalgamated Bank v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 752 (Del. Ch. 2016)	47
<i>Apache Corp. v. Chevedden</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 723 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....	33
<i>In re Appraisal of Dell, Inc.</i> , No. 9322-VCL, 2015 WL 4313206 (Del. Ch. July 13, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. Delbridge</i> , 670 N.W.2d 108 (Iowa 2003).....	43
<i>In re Color Tile Inc.</i> , 475 F.3d 508 (3d Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Crown EMAK Partners, LLC v. Kurz</i> , 992 A.2d 377 (Del. 2010).....	55
<i>DelaMater v. Marion Civil Servs., Comm'n</i> , 554 N.W.2d 875 (Iowa 1996).....	43
<i>Eliason v. Englehart</i> , 733 A.2d 944 (Del. 1999).....	31
<i>In re Fair Value of Shares of Bank of Ripley</i> , 399 S.E.2d 678 (W. Va. 1990)	48
<i>Greco v. Tampa Wholesale Co.</i> , 417 So.2d 994 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1982).....	49
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2014).....	50
<i>Hunter v. Vercellotti</i> , 649 N.E.2d 557 (Ill. App. 1995).....	58

<i>IBP, Inc. v. Al-Gharib</i> , 604 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 2000).....	63
<i>State ex rel. Jones v. Ralson Purina Co.</i> , 358 N.W.2d 772 (Mo. 1962)	48
<i>Kohler Co. v. Sogen Int’l Fund, Inc.</i> , No. 99-2115, 2000 WL 1124233 (Wis. Ct. App. Aug. 9, 2000).....	61
<i>Petition of Kreher</i> , 108 A.2d 708 (Pa. 1954).....	61
<i>Kurz v. Holbrook</i> , 989 A.2d 140 (Del. Ch. 2010)	29, 32, 51
<i>Lawson Mardon Wheaton, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 734 A.2d 738 (N.J. 1999)	58
<i>Lehman v. Nat’l Ben. Ins. Co.</i> , 53 N.W. 2d 872 (Iowa 1952).....	47
<i>Markey v. Garney</i> , 705 N.W.2d 13 (Iowa 2005).....	65
<i>Nelson v. R-B Rubber Prods., Inc.</i> , No. Civ. 03-656-HA, 2005 WL 1334538 (D. Or. June 3, 2005)	61
<i>Security State Bank, Hartley, Iowa v. Ziegeldorf</i> , 554 N.W. 2d 884 (Iowa 1996).....	58
<i>Smith v. Kisorin USA, Inc.</i> , 254 P.3d 636 (Nev. 2011).....	60, 61
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 604 N.W.2d 60 (Iowa 1999).....	58
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990).....	57
<i>Von Seldeneck v. Great Country Bank</i> , No. CV89 02 98 86S, 1990 WL 283729 (Conn. Super. Ct. Oct. 5, 1990)	62

<i>Welch v. Via Christi Health Partners, Inc.</i> , 133 P.3d 122 (Kan. 2006).....	58
--	----

Statutes

1975 Amendment to Securities Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78q-1.....	27
2013 Model Business Corporation Act Ann. 13-6, 13-7.....	51
Iowa Business Corporations Act	39
Iowa Code § 490.1301 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 490.1303 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 490.1320 (2019)	15, 64
Iowa Code § 490.1321 (2014)	10, 24
Iowa Code § 490.1322 (2014)	24, 25, 44, 61
Iowa Code § 490.1324(1) (2014).....	58
Iowa Code § 490.1602(1) (2014).....	10

Other Authorities

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8(b)(2) (2011).....	51, 53
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-13 (2007).....	29, 51
17 C.F.R. § 240.14c-1 (2020).....	13, 53, 56
Am. Jur. 2d § 679 (May 2020)	48, 59
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	12
Brandon Ferrick, <i>Modernizing The Stockholder Shield: How Blockchains and Distributed Ledgers Could Rescue the Appraisal Remedy</i> , 60 B.C. L. Rev. 621 (2019)	52
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c)-(d)	9
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.421(1)(f).....	17

Matthew G. Dore, *Iowa Practice Series on Business Organizations* (Nov. 2019) 47, 49, 58

Press Release, Edward C. Kelleher, DTCC, *Omnibus Proxy Goes Electronic*, <http://www.dtcc.com/news/2013/march/22/omnibus-proxy-goes-electronic> (last visited Aug. 3, 2020)..... 30
